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	  Description of activity/event
	
A risk assessment for the coffee morning being hosted with the Yoga society, on the 3rd of March 2026.
This will be held in Below Deck or The Bridge, depending on availability. The societies anticipate there will be around 30-40 attendees.  





	PART A 

	(1) Risk identification
	(2) Risk assessment
	(3) Risk management

	Hazard
	Potential Consequences

	Who might be harmed

(user; those nearby; those in the vicinity; members of the public)

	Inherent
	
	Residual
	Further controls (use the risk hierarchy)

	
	
	
	Likelihood
	Impact
	Score
	Control measures (use the risk hierarchy)
	Likelihood
	Impact
	Score
	

	Overcrowding / Inadequate Meeting Space
	Physical injury, distress, exclusion 
	Event organisers and attendees
	2
	3
	6
	Do not push/shove.

If large crowds form, request barriers from venue staff to assist with crowd management.
Committee checks on space, lighting, access, tech available, etc.

Use a booking system (SUSU Box Office) to increase accuracy of expected attendees, and to avoid exceeding venue capacity.

Ensure space meets needs of members e.g. considering location & accessibility of space (use AcessAble database to check accessibility information).

If an open activity, committee will consider all accessibility requirements and ensure that the area chosen is as accessible as possible.

Committee to consult members on needs and make reasonable adjustments where possible.

Provide remote meeting options for members where possible.

	1
	3
	3
	Seek medical attention if problem arises


Postpone meetings/rearrange venue when space cannot be found.

Welfare Officer to complete WIDE training.

Report any incidents as soon as possible to the SUSU Activities team ensuring duty manager/health and safety officers have been informed, following SUSU incident report policy.

Follow SUSU incident report policy

	Movie Night/ Electronics
	Discomfort/ Eye strain/ Headaches
	Event organisers and attendees
	2
	2
	2
	Adjust projector brightness and contrast.

Ensure ambient lighting/not darkness around the screen to let eyes adjust naturally
	1
	2
	1
	Seek medical attention if problem arises


Postpone meetings/rearrange venue when space cannot be found.
Report any incidents as soon as possible to the SUSU Activities team ensuring duty manager/health and safety officers have been informed, following SUSU incident report policy.

Follow SUSU incident report policy


	Socials: Costumes/Fancy Dress 
	Props/costumes causing injury or offence 
	Participants 
Members of the public 
	2 
	1 
	2 
	· Ask members to only bring small items and use sensibly. Members of the society are responsible for their own possessions and the use of them. 

· Choose a theme unlikely to cause offence. Any participant wearing items deemed offensive should be asked to remove these.  

Society to follow and share with members Code of conduct/SUSU Expect Respect Policy 
	1 
	2 
	2 
	SUSU Expect Respect policy to be followed 
 
Committee WIDE training. 
 
Ensure that any incidents involving public or others are recorded and addressed. 
 
Report any incidents as soon as possible to the SUSU Activities team ensuring duty manager/health and safety officers have been informed, following SUSU incident report policy.

	Socials - Medical emergency 
	Members may sustain injury /become unwell 

Pre-existing medical conditions 
Sickness 
Distress

	Members
	3
	5
	15
	· Advise participants; to bring their personal medication

· Members/Committee to carry out first aid if necessary and only if qualified and confident to do so

· Contact emergency services as required 111/999

Contact SUSU Reception/Venue staff for first aid support
	2
	5
	15
	Incidents are to be reported on the as soon as possible ensuring the duty manager/health and safety officer have been informed.

Report any incidents as soon as possible to the SUSU Activities team ensuring duty manager/health and safety officers have been informed, following SUSU incident report policy.

	Members getting lost or separated. Members leaving an event/activity alone or without notifying others.  
	During the event participants may decide they want to leave, or they may get lost on the way  
	Event organisers, event attendees 
	3 
	3 
	9 
	· If a person leaves without warning all efforts will be done to locate them. Stress however that attendees are responsible for their individual safety.  

· Committee to supervise meetings/socials and attend each venue. Ideally, they will not drink to excess during the event.  

Local venues known to University of Southampton (UoS) students chosen
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Adverse weather

	Injury, Illness, Slipping, Burns 
	Event organisers, event attendees,  
	4
	3
	12
	· Lead organiser to check the weather are suitable for activities on the day 

· Warn those attending to prepare by wearing appropriate clothing and footwear e.g. via social media posts, email invites

· In the case of hot weather organisers to advice participants to bring/wear appropriate level sunscreen, hydrate 


	4
	1
	4
	If adverse weather is too extreme to be controlled, the event should ultimately be cancelled or postponed to a different date

	Slips, trips and falls (non- alcohol specific)

	Members or organisers may trip over cables bags or furniture causing minor injuries.
	Event organisers, event attendees,  
	3
	2
	6
	Committee to check that chosen venues meet the following requirements:
- Ensure all cables are securely taped down or routed away from walkways.
- Keep exits and aisles clear.
- Perform a venue walk-through before attendees arrive to check for hazards.
- Maintain adequate lighting during setup and exit.
- Clean up any spills immediately.
	1
	2
	2
	If necessary, emergency services will be called 

Request first aid at venue

Follow SUSU incident report policy


	Fire safety
	Fire outbreak due to faulty electrics or obstructed exits, leading to burns, smoke inhalation, or panic during evacuation.
	Event organisers, event attendees,  
	1
	4
	4
	Committee to keep attendance list and brief everyone on fire exits before. Also: 
- Check venue has valid fire safety certificate and visible extinguishers.
- Keep all exits clear and illuminated.
- Ensure organisers know fire evacuation routes and assembly points.
- Do not use open flames or untested electrical devices.
- Brief attendees on exit points before film starts (movie night).
	1
	3
	1
	If fire alarm is activated, follow venue procedures and contact security.
Keep attendance list for roll call if evacuation occurs.

	Reputational Risk
	Poor organisation or attendee behaviour could damage the reputation of the society or university.
	Society committee, University of Southampton, SUSU
	2
	3
	6
	- Ensure all publicity and conduct follow SUSU and university policies.
- Have at least one responsible committee member overseeing the event.
- Maintain professional, inclusive, and respectful behaviour at all times.
- Promptly address any complaints or incidents.
	1
	2
	2
	File an incident report if issues arise.

	Allergies 
	Allergic reactions to food and drink when out
	Event organisers, event attendees,  
	3
	5
	15
	Attendees responsible for own welfare in such instances.

Follow guidelines of venues.

First aid requested from bar staff as required.

All consumed food and drink will be from licensed vendors only, where allergen information should be outlined.

	1
	5
	5
	Call Emergency Services/alert bar staff if necessary.

Follow SUSU incident report policy.


	Injury through Food Handling
	When taking part in the social, members may face injury due to spills when pouring or being served a hot drink.
	Event organisers, event attendees,  
	3
	5
	15
	Attendees and organisers should proceed with caution when handling food and drink.

First aid requested from either Welfare Officers or venue staff if needed. 
	1
	5
	5
	Call Emergency Services if necessary. 

Follow SUSU incident report policy.





	PART B – Action Plan

	Risk Assessment Action Plan

	Part no.
	Action to be taken, incl. Cost
	By whom
	Target date
	Review date
	Outcome at review date

	1
	Organisers to ensure they have read the Expect Respect policy, and shared with members
	Elli Greaves
	05/02/2026
	Ongoing
	

	2
	Route planned and shared in advance with attendees
	Ellie North, Rosie King

	05/02/2026
	Ongoing
	

	3
	Organisers to confirm each premise is licensed
	Ellie North, Jaypreet Sidhu 

	05/02/2026
	Ongoing
	

	4
	All major incidents will be logged with SUSU the next day
	Ruhi Pandit

	05/02/2026
	Ongoing
	

	5
	Weather check prior to event start 
	Ruhi Pandit

	05/02/2026
	Ongoing
	

	6
	WIDE training completed by committee 
	Elli Greaves

	05/02/2026
	Ongoing
	

	Responsible committee member signatures: Ellie North         


	Responsible manager’s signature: Ruhi Pandit

	Print names: ELLIE NORTH                              Date:05/02/2026


	
	Print name: RUHI PANDIT
	Date:05/02/2026


Assessment Guidance 
	1. Eliminate
	Remove the hazard wherever possible which negates the need for further controls
	If this is not possible then explain why
	

	2. Substitute
	Replace the hazard with one less hazardous
	If not possible then explain why
	

	3. Physical controls
	Examples: enclosure, fume cupboard, glove box
	Likely to still require admin controls as well
	

	4. Admin controls
	Examples: training, supervision, signage
	
	

	5. Personal protection
	Examples: respirators, safety specs, gloves
	Last resort as it only protects the individual
	


	LIKELIHOOD
	5
	5
	10
	15
	20
	25

	
	4
	4
	8
	12
	16
	20

	
	3
	3
	6
	9
	12
	15

	
	2
	2
	4
	6
	8
	10

	
	1
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	
	IMPACT


 
	Impact

	Health & Safety

	1
	Trivial - insignificant
	Very minor injuries e.g. slight bruising

	2
	Minor
	Injuries or illness e.g. small cut or abrasion which require basic first aid treatment even in self-administered.  

	3
	Moderate
	Injuries or illness e.g. strain or sprain requiring first aid or medical support.  

	4
	Major 
	Injuries or illness e.g. broken bone requiring medical support >24 hours and time off work >4 weeks.

	5
	Severe – extremely significant
	Fatality or multiple serious injuries or illness requiring hospital admission or significant time off work.  


Risk process
1. Identify the impact and likelihood using the tables above.
2. Identify the risk rating by multiplying the Impact by the likelihood using the coloured matrix.
3. If the risk is amber or red – identify control measures to reduce the risk to as low as is reasonably practicable.
4. If the residual risk is green, additional controls are not necessary.  
5. If the residual risk is amber the activity can continue but you must identify and implement further controls to reduce the risk to as low as reasonably practicable. 
6. If the residual risk is red do not continue with the activity until additional controls have been implemented and the risk is reduced.
7. Control measures should follow the risk hierarchy, where appropriate as per the pyramid above.
8. The cost of implementing control measures can be taken into account but should be proportional to the risk i.e. a control to reduce low risk may not need to be carried out if the cost is high but a control to manage high risk means that even at high cost the control would be necessary.


	Likelihood

	1
	Rare e.g. 1 in 100,000 chance or higher

	2
	Unlikely e.g. 1 in 10,000 chance or higher

	3
	Possible e.g. 1 in 1,000 chance or higher

	4
	Likely e.g. 1 in 100 chance or higher

	5
	Very Likely e.g. 1 in 10 chance or higher



1


2


3


4


5


16

